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Otfice ot rhe Repre:ientative oi H.H. rhe Dalai Lem:r
(Uni(ed ]r-a!ions At'flirs)

THE TIBET BLRE.\L

Registered Letter
18 July, 1995

Ref: Disappearance of the nerv Panchen Lama and others

Dear lvls. Guerras.

According to various information coming out of Tibet and China. the new Panchen
Lama and his parents, lvlr. Konchok Phuntsog and Mrs. Dechen Chodon, were secretly
taken away from their village by the Chinese authorities, immediately after the
announcement was made by His Holiness the Dalai Lama in India. Lhari is one of the
ten district under Nagchu rvhich is 326 lans north of Lhasa, the Tibetan capital. It is

now being rvidely believed that the Panchen Lama and his parents are under some form
of house arrest somervhere in China, some unconfirmed sources say Beijing. For the
last nvo orouths, the Chinese government had refused to give any information about the
whereabouts and well-being of the Panchen Lama.
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lvls. lmma Guerras
Working Group in Involuntary or Euforced Disappearance
Centre for Human Rights - D 213

United Nations
Palais des Nations
1211 GENEVA 10

Thanks for calling me about !Irs. Chungla. I have already informed our offices in India
and Nepal to provide me with more details, if possible. However, I must warn vou the

chances of gettins more information are ertremely dim due to the nature of political
situation in Tibet. As far as legal procedures are concerned, it is out of question
because Tibetans would generallv avoid speaking with the authorilies for fear of
reprisals. If the connections of a political detainee is detected, everyone rvill be
prosecuted without fai1.

I am again forwarding vou a case of disappearance in Tibet. This is the case of the new
Panchen Lama, 6-year old Gedhun Choekyi Nyima, who was recognized as the
reincarnatron of the 11th Panchen Lama by His Holiness the Dalai Lama in India on
14 lvIay, 1995. I have enclosed the full tert of this announcemeut and other relevant
information on the case for your perusal. His Holiless the named the boy as "Tenzin
Gedhun Yeshe Thrinley Phuntsog Pal Sanspo" and composed a Iong-life praver titled
"spontaneous Fulfillment of the Wishes." I am also forwarding to you a photocopy
photograph of the young Panchen Lama. The Panchen Lama is Tibet's second-highest
Tibetan spiritual leader whose seat is Tashi Lhunpo monastery in Shigatse (Ch: Xigaze),
266 kms to the west of Lhasa. The 10th Panchen Lama passed away on 28 January
1989 at Shigase, although under misterious circumstances.

,.t

The Otlicc oi Tibcr
241 Ei.t\r lznd S t.!'cr
New Yrrrk. NY l00lo U.S.,\.
Telcphr)nc 2l: llj j0l0

---1\ Tclelrx :l:7r99l.li-\\



1

Around the same time, Chadrel (pronouuced Ja-drel) Rinpoche, the abbot of Tashi
Lhunpo monastery, together with his business rnanager Gyara Tsering Samdup, and his
assistant Jampa were detained by the authoriries. reportedly on suspicious of sending
information about the new Panchen Lama to the Dalai tama in lndia. No information
about their well-being is coming out from the Chinese authorities who are reportedly
holding these three Tibetans somervhere in Beijing. Chadrel Rinpoche was appointed
to lead the ''search committee" that was formed by the Chinese govertrment to find the
new reincarnation of Panchen Lama.

Tibet Bureau is deeply concerned about the disappearance of the Panchen Lama and
others. we would highlv appreciate if the Working Group can intervene immediately
with the Chinese govemment on this case. The Chinese authorities must make public
all information about the well-being and whereabouts of the new Panchen Lama, his
parents and others. At the same time, we urge the Workiag Group to ensure on behalf
of the Tibetan peopie that the Panchen Lama and others are released unconditionally
so that he can begin his traditional and religious educarion at Tashi Lhunpo monastery
in Shigare.

Thanking you for your attention to this letter.

With best wishes,

Sincerely yours,

Ngawang C. Drakmarg.vapon
HUMAN RIGHTS OFFICER
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SEC. TEVIPA TSERING
SEC. NGODUP DONGCHUNG
NGAWA\G C. DRAI(VIARCYAPON
21 NOVEMBER. 199-i

RE: Panchen Rinpoche-Chinese Response to UN lVorking Group
on Enforced or Involuntar_v Disappearance

You will note that the Chinese government response has been categorised as "negative"
by the Working Group. I have not idea about the procedure after this conclusion but
will definitely seek clarifications from the UN. Tibet Bureau will definitely do more
follow-up work on this.

The Chinese response has failed to address the central issue of our submission to the
Working Group, i.e., whereabouts of Panchen Rinpoche and familv-members. Beijing
has concluded that "the rvhereabouts of the person concerned remain unknown" which
is really serious from our point of view. Their response dealt more with accusing us
than addressine the real issue when they sav: "The issue concerns neither religion nor
human rights. nor disappearance: it is purely and simply politics."

Please give us further updates so that we can prepare our reaction to the Working
Group. Specific reports on the whereabouts of Panchen Rinpoche would most
appropriate in this case.

Please do not publish the details of the documents as the UN has not officially the
released the contents in any report. This will only be done in the Working Group's
report to the -52nd UN Commission on Human Rights, next year.

Tashi delegs.
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TO:

CONFIDENTIAL

Please find herewith copy of a 7-page communication which we received from the UN
Working Gloup on Enforced or Involuntary Disappearance for your information. This
communication concerns our submission to the Working Group on the disappearance
of Panchen Rinpoche and His fami'ly-members.
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Dear Sirs,

At rhe request of the Workhg Group on Enforced or Lnvoluntary Disappearances, I should like to refer to the repon you
submitted on the disappearance in China of Gedhun Nyima, Dechen Chodon and Konchok Phuntsog.

These cases were subsequently transmined by the Worki.ng Group to the Government of China, and the latter has trow
provided the attacbed replies givhg the results of its investigations.

The Worki.ng Group would be grateful if you could iaform the families cotrcemed of the respeciive replies by thlT
Government and communicate to the Group, as soon as possible, any observation or comment, or any queries on specific
elements of rhe Government's investigations that you or the relatives miglt wish to make thereon.

I wish to emphasize that, il view of the purely humanitarian character of the Working Group's action, and il accordance

with the terms of Commission on Human Rigtrts resolution 1995/38 which reminds the Group of the obligation to discharge
its mandate with discretion, any information given to you on this matter is exclusively destined for the relatives of the m.issilg

Person.

Should you leam about any addirional details which may be relevart to the repon on the disappearance you submined,
please do not hesitate to communicare them to the Working Group on Enforced or Involuntary Disappearalces, care of Cenue

for Human Righrs, Udted Nations Office at Geneva, CH-1211 Genave l0 (cable address UNATIONS GENEVA, telex
4 129 62, teletax 9 17 0 123).

^Ba-Lru!-
Kathryn Hinkle-Babul

Secretary
Workilg Group on Enforced or

Involuntary Disappearances

Messrs.
Tibet Bureau for United Nations Affairs
13, rue de I'Ancien Pon
l20t Geneva
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REPORTS ON ENFCRCSD OR INVOLT]NT.].RY DI S}.PPE}.R;-I1C3S

D!.TS OF TFINSMISSTON: 26,r07l95

1I I DEI,IIiTY OE },!:SS:i.]G PERSON

F}-]4ILY NA]4E:
FIRST NAME(S):
i-i,r.r-s / Nr cro{!-!'fE :

SON OF:

rTF_n DfNai;\l I fuf
KONCHOK PHL'}I"SOG

CEDET]N

SEX: M i-GE: 05
NI-TIONATITY: CttINi., PEOPLE'S REP OF
PROFESSION: HONK

ADDRESS : LH.a*RI

N..i-rciiu
TIBET

'-TiJ;DE I J\ C.F CPFI\I

D}-TE TIME ?L.I.CE

}-!.RESTED: 0A / 05 /95 : DEP!-R1'!,ENT / PROV]NCE
CITY. 
LOC}.TION

"\/FoRcEs ALLEGEp RlsPoNsrgLE :

NA}1E(S) 0F FoRC:(S) : PoLICE

NAGCHU

LHI.ci
HIS HOIE

<l c.FFDC rTltraFtT.

PI.:-C3 /}.iITHORITY

BEIJING

D}.T:
pFr<nt\tc

NEG}.TIVE

TIE TItsET BUREi.U

2A/07/95 SOURCE REPORTS fl{AT STJEJET WAS RECOGNIZED AS THE REINC}.RNATION OF TIE 1].TH
PANCEN'I LAMA BY H.H. TI.i' DI-I,AI I.U,IA IN INDIA ON 14.05.95. SOI'RCE FURTIiER
R.EPORTS TEAT SOON A.TTE*R THAT DAIE , SUBJECT .II]ID HI S PARE}ITS " WERE SECRETLY T.I.!(EN
AWAY FROM THEIR VILI,AGE BY THE CI{INESE AUTHORITIES.' TI{E PANCHSJ LAI,IA IS
TIBET'S SECOND-IIIGHEST SPIRITUAL TEADER BASED AT TASHI LHI]NDO MONASTERY IN
SHIGATSE, 256 1O,I - TO rH= WEST OP LHASI-, TIBEI'S CAPITAI, -

Bf couuNrcATroN (s) DATED:

.9 /08195 G fi{T GOIERNMENI FSPORTS TH}.T THERE HAS NEVER BEB.I ANY CASE OF
.KIDNAPPING AND DISAPPEARANCE OF TIIE FA.}IILY OF THE RTINCARNAI'ED

CHILD OF PANCHEI.I .. zuRTHERMORE, IT ST}.TES THAT WIIAT 'HAS BEEN

CALLE! THE REINC.IT,NATED CHILD OP PANCHE.I AS CONFIRI4ED BY DAIAI
{LAMA) AND THE CEILD'S DISAPPEARANCE, ARE MERX PASRICATIONS BY

THE DAI,AI GROUP. THE ISSUE CONCE.RNS NEITIIER RETIGION NOR HUI,TAN

RIGHTS, NOR DI S.I.PPEARANCE; IT IS PURTLY AND SII'IPLY PoLITTCS.
11{E DAI,AI GROUP, AfTER FAILING IN ITS I''ANY A TEI!,TS TO BREAK UP

CHINA, IS USING THE REINCARNATION 0F PANCHB,I AS A NEW POLITICAI
PARTY PLOY TO DISIITEGRAfE OI,R COU}IIRY, SOW DISPERSION AI'IONG OUR

PEOPLE AND DESTI,SILIZE OUR SOCIETY.' THE GOVERNMENI ADDS THAT

THE 'DAI,AI (LAMI) HTS NO RIGHT WHATEVER TO CONFIRM THE

- __ _--a,r.t?r-



.,/,r.G.E.'I.D. REPORTS ON ENFORCED OR INVOLU}T}.RY DISTPPEAR}NCES
IN CHTN}., PT,E' q RFP OF

REINC}.RNATED CHILD OF P..ANCHEN. THE FINAL CONFIzu,I}.TION AND

.P.PPROV}-j, OF THE REINCI.RNI.TED CHILD OF PANCHEN IS THE PREROG,.}.?IVE

0F THE CEII'IRAL GOIERNMBIT 0F CHINi. . HOl^rEx/ER, THE IIHERE}.BOUTS 0F
?IIE PERSON CONCERNED R.N,I}.IN UNXNO'N. THIS INFOR}I}.TION WAS

TR.P.I.ISMITTED TO THE SOURCE BY LST?ER D}.TED ].6.11.95.

022868
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tl.G.E-I.D.

C;-SE NO- : 022869

PEPORTS ON EI]TORCED OR INVOLTJ'}1T;.RY DI S.}.PPE.}.RANCES
rii Cl{IN}., PEOPLg'S P€P OF

D;.TE OF TRiNSMISSION: 25 /07 /95

'- ::E:::::': :i :{:s-:::r: P5RS:ir

F:MTT \/ NIII'riF.

FIRST N^AXE (S )

CIIODON
r]P.FiPN

GEDHUN C:{OE(Yi MTII{I.

D}.TE TIME PLI.CE

IRRESTED: 0A / 05 /95 : DEPARTIGNT / PROV:i'ICE

,- CIIY
LOCi-?r0N

@:
NlxE(S) OF FoRCE(S) : PoLICE

N...GCHtr-

LITARI
HIS HOME

5 ) STEPS T-PXE}I

}.PPE!.LS TO

6] SCURCE :

TE TMT Bl,REl-U

20/41 /95 SOURCE REPORTS THAT SUBJET WAS ARRESIED TOGETIIER WITH HER HUSBAND AND SON,

GEDHI,N CTOEKYI NYIMA, T!{E NEW PANCiIESI I,TXA OF ITBET.

BY COMUNIC.A.TIONTS] DATED:

29 /08/95 c THE C€VERN}IEMT FTPORTS THAT TI'ER.E !{AS NEVER BEEI ANY CASE OF

"XIDNAPPING AND DISAPPEAR$ICE OF THE FAMILY OF T}IE REINCARNATED

CHILD OF P.I.I.ICEB.I 
" 

FTJBTHERMORE, IT STATES THA? WHAT IHAS BEB{
CALLED THE REINC}RNATED CHILD OF PANCHEi AS CONFIRMED BY DAI-AI
(LAMA) AND THE CHILD'S DISA.PPEAR;NCE, ARE I.{EFE FASRICATIONS BY

THE DAI,AI GROUF. THE ISSUE CONCERNS NEITHER RELIGION NOR HUMAN

RIGHTS, NoR DISI.PPEARANCE; IT IS PURELY AND SIMPTY POLITICS.
IIIE DAI,AI GROUP, ATTER FAILING IN IlS MANY ATTB4PTS TO BREAK UP

CHINA, IS USING fHE REINCARNA?ION OF PANCHEI'I AS A NEW POLI?ICAL
PARIY PLOY TO DISINIEGRATE OUR COUNIRY, SOW DISPERSION AT,IONG OUR

PEOPLE AND DESTTTILIZE OUR SOCIETY.' THE GOYERNME}II ADDS TTTAT

T]IE " DAI.LI (I,A1'TA) HAS NO RIGIIT WH;.TEVER T! CONFIRM fl{E
REINCARNA.TED CHITD OF PINCEEN. TI{E FINAL CONFIRMATION AND

APPROVAT OF TIIE REINCARNATED CIIILD OP PANCHEN 15 THE PREROGATIYE

OF T!{E CBJTRAL GoIERNMBIr OF CHIN.I,. HOI,IEVER, THE I{IIEREABoIITS 0F

THE PERSON CONCERNED RB,IAIN UNIG.IOWN. THIS INFORMATTON I,,AS

PD.Cg /AIITHORTTY

BEIJING

- - - --..-:-,zsFzr-zt.*_+.>zzt'

5t"A: I AGEi tt'

NUMBER 0F C!{ILDREN: 01
NATIONALITI: CIIIN!., PEOPL!'S REP OF

PROFESSIoN: NURSE

.A-DDRESS : LIDAI
N!-C{HI]
TIBET

D F I CAI\TC

N'EGATIVE



l,i.G.E:I.D REPORTS ON ENFORCED OR INVOLUNTARY DISAPPIARANCES
Yr\r arj_inl: oF/.\ PLE'S REP OF

022869

TF}NSMITTED TO THE SOURCE BY LETTER DATED 15.11.95



lJ.G,E.I.D. RXPOF.TS ClI ENFOF.CED OR INVOLT,'}E}I,Y DIS}.PPE}.RNNCES
?!,L 5 :?:-J (J!.

E;-:E OF TRANSIIISSIoN: 25,/0tl95

1J iDEXIITY OF MISSING PERSON

F}..I,f I LY N}.I4E : P!'TJ'I\IISCG

FIRST N}.]G (S) : xaNaL:oK
FN.T}iER OF: GEDHUN CIIOEKYI MI}I.}.

SEX: M LGE: 49
NTJMBER OF CHILDREN: 01
NATIONALITY: CHINA, PEOPLE,S REP OF

PROFESSION: NURSE

ADDR.ESS : LIItuRI
NAC.CEU

TlBET

21 D}-TE IND 3] PI.}.CE OF }-RREST /IJDUCTTON /DETE}TTION OR/}ND
l|:L'TDf I T<.F CFfl\I

D.A.TE TIME PL}.CE

A?XESTED: 0A/C5/95 : DE?ARTI'EIIT,/PS0ITNCE I

_ CITY i

LOCATION :

VroncBs l-t lseeo REspoNster-s,
NA.I4E (S) OF FoRCE(S) : POLICE

tI i caL'tT

LI{}.RI
HIS HOME

5 ) STE PS TAI{EI.]
?YPE

}.PPE}.LS TO

5) SOURCE :

PLt.CE,/ }.UTHORITY

BEIJING

D;.TE

TIi: TIBET BUREAU

AF DEDr\D'i.

20/A'7/95 SOITRCE REPORTS THLT S-ftsJET WLS RECoGI'IIZED AS THE FEINCARNITIoN 0F TllE L1TH

P}NCHE}J LAI,IA BY H.H. THE DAI.\I I,AM}. IN INDIA ON 14.05.95, SOI]RCE FURTHER

REPORTS THAT SOON AFTER THAT DATE, SUBJECT AND HIS PAREITS '!iERE SECRETLY T}I(EI
AWAY FR0!,1 THEIR \IILLA-GE BY THE CHINESE AUIHORITIES. ' TI1E PANCHN LilY.l. 1S

TIBET'S SECOND-HIGHES? SPIRITUAI LE.IIER BASED AT TASHI LHUNDO !.IONASTERY IN
SHIGATSE, 256 KI'{. TO THE WEST OF LHASA, TIBET'S CAPITAI.

iV nnr,nnrrr-rnrnu / q\ ntr.nFn

G THE GOIERNMBiII REPORTS THAT THERE HAS NEVER BEBI ANY CASE OF
.KIDNAPPING AND DISAPPEARANCE OF THE FAMILY OF THE RXINCARNATED
CHITD OF P.Atr.ICHEI " , FURTHERMORE, IT S?.N"TES THAT VITIAT 'HAS BEB.I
CII.I.ED THE REINCARNATED CHILD OP PANCHB{ AS CONFIRT.IED BY DAIAI
(IAMA) .AND TI{E CHILD'S DISAPPEARANCE, ARE I4ERE FASRICATIONS BY
THE DALAI GROUP. TTIE ISSUE CONCERNS NEITHER RELIGION NOR HUU.A,N

RIGI{TS, NOR DISAPPEARANCE; IT rS PURELY AND SII'IPLY PoLTUCS.
THE DALAI GROUP, AFTER FAITING IN ITS MANY ATTE.{PTS TO BREAK UP
CHINI., IS USING THT REINCA.RNATION OF PANCHB.I AS A NEW POLITICAL
PARTY PLOY TO DISINTEGRATE OUR COI,'}.ITRY, SOW DISPERSTCN T.!{ONG OUR
PEOPLE AND DESTTtsILIZE OUR SOCIETY.' THE GOVERNMENT ADDS TIIAT
THE 'DALAI (I,A}1I ) HAS NO RIGIIT WHATEVER TO CONFIRM T}IE

:*{.-

DEI<ATI<
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REPORTS ON ENFORCED OR INVOLUI.IITSY DISi.PPEA(]j.NL!5
IN CHTN.A., PEOPLE'S PIP OF

REINC!-RNATED CHILD OF P.A]lC!lEN. TI{E FIN;.L CONFIRI"1}.TION !.}ID
!.PPROV}.L, OF THE REINCARNII.TED CH::D OF PAICHEN IS THE PREROG}.TIVE
OF THE CE}ITR}I GOIERNMEI\N OF C!'IJT.D.. HOI.iS/ER, TIIE I.,1IEREi3O[,TS OF

THE PERSON CONCERNED REI.{AIN UNKNOV'N. THIS INFORM}.TION WAS

TR.FNSI'{ITTED TO THE SOURCE BY LETTER D}.TED 15.11.95.
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Office of the R.presenulive of H.H. rhe Dalai Lama
(Unired ),iarions AfIairs)

Registered [,etter

l-5 December. 199-5

NIs. Kathryn Hinkle-Babul
Secretary
UN Working Group on Enforced or Involuntary Disappearance
Centre for Human Righs - D 314
United Nations
Palais des Nations
1271 GENEVA 10

Reft GlSO 21711 CHIN

Dear \1s. Hinkle-Babul

I would like to thank you and the Members of the Working Group on Enforced and
Involuntary Disappearance for the speedy action that was taken to ascertain the
whereabouts and well-being of Gedhun Choekyi Nyima. the Eleventh Panchen Lama
of Tibet. However, we were really disappointed with the Chinese response because it
failed to address the issue involved.

These developments have increased our concern for the safety of Gedhun Choelryi
Nyima as stated in His Holiness the Dalai Lama's statement on 29 November: "At this
moment the safety of Gedhun Choekyi Nyima has his proper religious trai:ring is of
particular concern to me. He has not been seen in the public for some months and is
reported to be detained somewhere in Beijing. I. therefore, appeal to all governments,
religious and human rights organisations for their intervention in ensuring the safety and
freedom of the young Panchen Lama."

Concernins the Chinese response of 29 August to the working Group regarding the
disappearance of Gedhun choekyi Nlma and his parents, we havi ttre tottJwing
comments:

Contd...2

Thc Otficc oi Tibc!
2.1 I East 32n{1 Strcer
New York, NY l00lb U.S.A
Telephonc 2l: lli i0l0
Telelcx 2l: l7g 9l-15

The Tibet Bureau
ruc dc I'.\ncien Porl l.l/3
l l0l Cencva. Switzerlrnd
Tclephonc 022 733 i9 J0
Tclci,rx 021 73S ?,) Jl

As you may have known, the Chinese authorities held a "so-called enthronement"
ceremony for another Tibetan boy, Gyaltsen Norbu as the so-called "reincarnation" of
the Tenth Panchen Lama, at Tashi Lhunpo Monasterv on 8 December. A few days
earlier. the Chinese authorities issued a statement charging Gedhun Choekyi Nyima of
havin_q "drowned a dog" and his parents for being ''deceitful and notorious for
speculation."



1. The Chinese response totallv fails to identify the issue involved in our submission.
which is the disappearance of Gedhun Choe(vi and his parents. Furthermore, our
submission did not raise any political question. Therefore. it is the Chinese authorities
who are making this religious issue into a political one. attempting to re-write the
ancient philosophy and traditions of Tibetan Buddhism. For us Tibetans, the issue
concerns human rights because Gedhun Choekyi Nyima and his parents are missing
from their village.

2. The Chinese government's response to the Working Group remains contradictory
when we consider other official Chinese statements mentioned below on Gedhun
Choelcyi Nyima's whereabouts. none of which was mentioned in their response to the
Working Group:

a) On 21 August. Chinese Foreign Ministry spokesman Chen Jian said that
Gedhun Choekyi Nyima "remains in Tibet" refusing to elaborate further
when pressed by foreign journaiists.

b) On the same day, Deutsche Presse Agentur quoted a high ranking Chinese
foreisn affairs officer as saying:"Both [Gedhun Choe$i Nyima and
Chadrel Rinpoche] are well and they are by no means under house arrest
or anything like it."

c)

d) Around the same time. a spokesman for the Chinese Buddhist Association
ominously and simply said that the boy [Gedhun Choelcyi Nyima] "was
living".

e) Then the Chinese authorities charged Gedhun Choekyi Nyima as having
"drowned a dog."

On 8 December, Associated Press quoted. Chen Jian, the Chinese Foreign
Ministry spokesman as saying: "To know the address of every average

Chinese and introduce them to you is not the job of the Foreign Ministry
spokesman. To China, the boy you mentioned is just one of the 1.2 billion
Chinese people."

D

4. Of course, the question which now arises is why the Chinese government did not

cooperate *ith the Working Group and submit a truthful accounts on Gedhun Choekyi

Nyima,s whereabouts. \!-hy did their communication refused to make anv comments

on the whereabouts of Gedhun Choekyi Nyima when the Foreign Ministry spokesmen

were coming up with the above Statements. This attitude was most unfortunate and

shows the uir*iilirgn.,t of China to full1' cooperate with the Working Group'

5. The concern and antietv of the Tibetan Government in Exile will remain as long

as we are unable to locate thi whereabouts of Gedhun Choekyi and his parents and

ensure their release from incommunicado detention. Tibetan concerns for the fate of
Contd...3

On 30 November. another Chinese Foreign llinistry spokesman said that
Gedhun Choekyi Nyima "should be where he was born".



Gedhun Choekyi Nyima is not allayed by the contradictort reports that are being issued
by the Chinese leadership about the whereabouts of the boy and the strident
denunciation he and his immediate familv members are subjected to by the Chinese
official establishment.

6. Let me also inform you that since the Chinese authorities recognised a Fake
Panchen Lama. various NGOs and parliaments around the world are expressing their
concern about the safetv and disappearance of Gedhun Choekyi Nyima. In fact,200
Deputies from the French Senate have recognised Gedhun Choelcyi Nfma as the
world's youngest political prisoner in a statement released on 1 December. On 13
December. the US Con_eress adopted a lesolution urging that the United States
Government should "work to ensure the safew of the new Panchen Lama as selected
by the Dalai Lama."

7. Under these circumstances. we appeal to vou and the Members of the Working
Group to once again intervene with the Chinese government so that full explanation is
g.iven as to the whereabouts and well-beine of Gedhun Choekyi Nyima and his parents.
I would also be grateful if you can qive me a procedural explanation on the term
"negative" under results in section -5 of your report on Gedhun Choekyi Nyima.

In conclusion. we believe, the Chinese Government as a responsible Member of the
United Nations should respect tbe mandates of human rights bodies it is respousible for
creating and provide truthful accounts. In the final analysis the whereabouts ofGedhun
Choelqvi Nyima and his parents remain unknown and it is only the Chinese authorities
who fully know where they have been detained.

I thank vou for your attention to this letter

Sincerely yours,

Ngawane C. Drakmargvapon
HUMA*\ RIGHTS OFFICER

e nclosures:

Statement of H. H. the Dalai Lama on 29 November, 1995.
Press Statement of Tibetan Governntent in Exile on 8 December. 1995.
Statement of French Senate on 1 December, 1995.
US Congress Resolution S.J. -13 of 13 December, 199-5.
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Oifice of the Represenlalive ol H.H. the Dalui Lama
( Unired \arions,\ttrirs)

STATEMENT OF H. H. THE DALAI LAMA

The search and recognition of Panchen Lama's reincanlation is a religious
matter. Because of the unique historical and traditional relationship between the
Dalai Lama and the Panchen Lamas I conducted all the necessary religious
procedures with great care and then determined Gedhun Choelryi Nyima as the
reincarnation of the late Panchen Lama. Therefore. my recognition of the
Panchen Lama's reincarnation cannot be changed.

On several occasions in the past vears I have approached the Chinese
government in this matter without success. Last month again I appealed directly
to the Chinese President. Jiang Zemin. to extend his government's recognition
to the voung Panchen Lama. I had hoped that a personal appeal from my side
might facilitate a gesture of good-will from the Chinese government.

It is unfortunate that the Chinese government has chosen to politicise this issue
and to appoint a rival Panchen Lama. In order to lend a veil of religious
legitimacv they have coerced senior Tibetan Lamas and monks to participate in
a cont'erence held in Beijing under tisht securitv and strict secrecy. It saddens
me that once again the religious sentiments of my people have been deeply hurt
and offended.

At this moment the safet-v of Gedhun Choekvi Nyima and his proper religious
training is of particular concern to me. He has not been seen in the public for
some months and is reported to be detained somewhere in Beijing' I, therefore.
appeal to all governments. religious and human rights organisations for their
intervention in ensuring the safety and freedom of the young Panchen Lama.

Released at Dharamsala. India

29 November. 1995

Thc Tibc! Burctu
ruc de l'Ancicn Pon l-'i/j
I :01 Ccncvir. Swiuerlxnd
Telephone 0:l 7lS i9 '10

T.lcrrr 0l: 73S:l'l +l

-end-

The Office ol Tibct
241 East l:nd Slrc.!
New York. NY l00lo U.S.A.
Telephone I ll: Li -i010
Telefax llll;99::5
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Office of the Represenralive of H.H. rhe Dalai LJma
{ Unired \ations Atixirs)

DHARANTSALA CONDEIVINS PRETENDER PANCHEN I,AMA'S
ENTHRONEMENT TODAY

Expresses Concern Over the Safety of Gedhun Choekyi Nyima &
Appeals to Human Rights Organisations worldwide

DHARAMSALA. 8 December - The Tibetan Government in Exile condemned China's
enthronement of a pretender Panchen Lama todav as "invalid and illegal."

"The pretender Panchen Lama's enthronement goes against the wishes of the Tibetan
people. and the Tibetan people will never accept this." said Kalon Sonam Tobgyal. the
chairman of the Kashae (Cabinet) of the Dharamsala-based Tibetan Government.

Gyaltsen Norbu, the fake Panchen Lama selected bv the Chinese leadership over the
choice of His Holiness the Dalai Lama has been formally enthroned today by the
Chinese communist authorities in Tibet at Tashi Lhunpo Monastery. the traditional
spiritual seat of the Panchen Lamas of Tibet. accordine to reports coming from Tibet.

More than 500 soldiers of the China's People's Liberation Army were spread throughout
the monastery compound to overcome anv potential disturbance.

Kalon Sonam Tobgyal said, "the so-called enthronement of the so-called panchen Lama
goes against the beliefs. traditions and religious practices of the Tibetan people.',

-Z :,2 ^//

Kalon Sonam Tobgyal erpressed concern about the personal safety of Gedhun choelcyi
Nyima. the boy recognised by His Holiness the Dalai Lama as the authentic panchen
Lama on 1.1 May. "we are appealing to human rights organisations throughout the
world to impress upon the Chinese leadership of the importance of ensuring the safety
and well-being of the true Panchen Lama, " the Kalon added.

-end-
The OtTicc ofTiber
2.1 I Easr l2nd Srrecl
New Vrrk. NY I0016 U.S.A
Telephonc 212lll i0lr)
Telefax I l: 779 9:Jj

Thc Tibc! Burc:ru
rue dc l'Aocien Pon l3/3
ll0I Ceneva. Swilzerhnd
Telcphone 022 738 79l0
Trlclu( 022 738!19 {l

The enthronement ceremonies began at 10.30 A,NI today. Beijing time, amid
unprecedented securiry measures. Those selected audience invited to the enthronement
ceremony by the Chinese authorities have been issued with identiqv cards. and members
of the Public Securitv Bureau (Police) manned the main entrance to the monastery's
sprawling courtvard to check the ID cards of those entering the monastery. Those
without ID cards. even if thev are monks of the Tashi Lhunpo Monastery, were refused
permission.
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.{ssocietion dcl amttl{r
pariemrnrairts pour lc Tlbot

Claude Ifl,RET
Sanateur dc Maurthe-et'Mo6ellc
Presldent de l'Asgoclrtlon dcs ffnltta!
parlamcntajre s pour lc Tlb.t
du Scnat

,i

Crouoe d'dtudrg Prrlcmcntaart
sur lcs problimcs'du Tibct

0 t 0Ec. 895

2OO PARRAIIIS POUR
rrN ENnarm PRISOIINrER POLIfigrrE

Au nom du drolt de3 peuplca a dlspo3rr d er]x mlmes. y comprl! dans le ltbre excrcice de lcui
culture et de leur rcuglon, le Groupe dttud., prrlcrffe!&lre 3ur lcr pro0llaca du TIDa? dc
I'A..{tcEbla. oatioarlc et I'Araoclattoo dca AEttlas parlcEcatrlrcs pour le ?{bcr du
S+aat qul reprcscnrent qnvtron 2OO dcputar ct r4nrtcura. souhattent aleyer une v
pfotesta on lndlSnee contre la bft€.lltc pcuflco.r?lr€leuse dc la desEnauoa. orrants{. par leg

autontCs chlnolses. d'un floultau suc.rss€ur au Xedle Panchen lama-
Au termc de3 rttutl3 reltgleux tradltlonnels du bouddhbme ttbataln. Sa Saintet€ le DdaI
Lania avalt reconnu en mal dcrnicr Gendhun C hrtcl,r Nyfna, un Jeune cnfant de slx an8.

comme €tant le successeur du Ximc Panchen Larna. scaonde autorlt€ reltgtcu$c du Ttbat.
decada cn 1989.

Le Jcune cnfant et sa farnule ava.lcnt alo.S aulsltdt 'dtsparu'tardts que. refusant cc chob(. les

autorltcs de la Republlque PoPula.lre de chhe mertSlant Qn euvre une proccdurc de
dcsBnauon C'un autrc candldat.
Aujourd'hut. un deuJdane cnfant de srx ans flent cl'Ctrr d€Jgn€ pat urage au so'1 commc L
successeur oficrcllcmcnt reconnu pal les Chholr du Xame Parrc hen Lama. On Jrcu t panser
que la communlut€ bdtalne danr 8on cnttar ne fpuFa Jamars acceptrr llncalement le

candldat des Chlnols. Alnsl. au dcla de llnterventlon de fEt.t chlnots dans une procldurc
purefient splfltuelie. c'6t tout l'avantr poutquc du Tlbe! qul est cn Jcu.
Conlclents des graves consdqulnces qu'enportent. pour la surv1c mAmc d'une nat,on, d'un v
peuple et d'unc cultuft. les attclntr! lnca33antes a la UbcrtC rellgleug? ct aux drolts
fcndaaentaux de l'honrElr !u Ttb€t. les 2@ dcput€s ct s€nateunt du Croupe d'Etud€r Tlbct'
et dc l'Assoclatlon de3 Amttlas parlerncntalres pour le Tlbct d6nodccnt a nouveau

solennellerncnt lr malnmlse de la R6publique Populslle dc Chlne sur ce pap.
Far atllcrrrs. conslderant que I'ca{ltt Oco6ua Ctcffl llrd6. cst datulr do thcto lG Phrs

Jcrrae prl.8onalcr pouslqsa du rnoodc. les parlementalre3 annoncent I'organlsatl,0n, souc

lcur aglde. Ie 6 mars Prochaln. d'un collcque tur lc. enfanta t b6taln3. Ma$ d'otcs et dCJl. de

la rnC me manlerc qu'une Ccntalne de villes de France parrsln€ dqs Prtsonnlers d'oplnlon

ubatatns, lcs 2OO p/tRLSI@ltTAInEg DtCIDlnl" DE PAnRAtll8R L'ElrrAIff GETDIIUII

CIIOEK'n nffIMA et enwttont. a cet efIet. un courisr lux Plus hautes autodtes dc la

R€publrquc Popuralrr de Chlnc.

L.uls de BROI€I8IA
D(putc dc la Cote d'Or
Pr&tdent du Groupe d Etudet
sur les probhrnet du Tlbet
de l'Asscmblde nauonalc

cottrmfl9u6 DE PRESSD
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Wheraae Wel ,Ilngsheng ha6 Epent a
the last 15 yeare ln decentlon be
un$raverlng gupport f,or freedom of
developmenE of democracy ln Chlna

Whereas at an October 1995 meetln
between Freeldenc Cllneon and Pre
of Chj.na, thE Adrnlnlstrat,lon urge

Dec. 15 1995 01 : 11Pl't Pl
;,:i aPost"ll'Fax Nots 7671

lO4TH CONGRESS
IST SESSION

S.,J. Rea.43 al+t

IN EIIE gENAtrE OF THE UNITED STATES
December 13, 1995

Hal.ms for hlmsElf,, Thomas, Mack, PeIl, I'elngold,
Motmlhan, and Slmon

,IOINT RESOIJUTION

Expreeslng Ehe Eense of Congregg regardlng We1
.Tlnqehang; Gedhun Choekyi Nylma, the next Panchen
Lama of flbet; and the human rlghts pract,lcas of the
Governnen! of the Peopla's Republlc of China.

whereag on Novernbet 2L, 1995, the Government of the
People's Republlc of Chlna formally arrested Wel,
,flngEhengi, $ho 1g known lnEernationally a6 Ehe
father of the ilemocracy movemeot ln China;

Whereae the Goverffnent of the People'g Republlc of,"
Chlna hag held wel JlngEheng lncommunlcado and
wlthout charge glnce Aprl1 1994 and hae rebuffad.
lnEernatlonal ca1ls to release bim;

11 but 6 months of,
cauge of hle
epeech and the

n New York
ent ,flang Zamln
ha Government bf

sl
s ld.
dE

tshe People'e Republic of Chlna to rel"sase po1lt,lca1
prlsonere and specif,lca11y lncluded Wet Jinggheng
and otherg among such priaoners;

Whereag the treatment of Wei rrlngsheng by th6
Government, of the People's Republlc of Chlaa ralsss
concern over the future of oEhar jal1ed dj.ssld.ent,s
1n Chlna, lnclud,lnq Wang Dan, a studenE leader ln
the 1989 gro-democraey movement ln China;

J"31"0ale

*NAWANA t'o'\4AYA e,rAnlol
Co./Depr

t""oll, +1.22-?zg

,,i|ri,".
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Whereag on May 14, 1995, Hts Hollnesg tha Dalal Lania
;;;G;"4 rec-osnrllon oi 6-vear-o1d Gedhua choekvl l

Nylma aE the nex! Fanchen Lama;

whereae recognltS-on of ehe Euccsssor Eo the Panchen
t,ama ln Tibei hae alwayE been wlthin uhe authorlty
of the Dalal lJamai

Whereag for Ehe flreE tlme ln Tlbetan hlecory, the
covernment of Ehe Feople's Rapubl.Lc of chlna has
Impoeed on TlbeE lEg own candid,at,a for a new Panchgn
Lama and hae rajected the new Panchan lJana eelected
by Ehe Da1al Lama,

Whereag Chat,rel Rlnpoche, who ls UhE head of ehe
origlnal gearch commlLtee for E.he new panchen IJama
and who refuged !o denounce the Dalal IJama,g
selecElon of the new Panchen Lama, la aleo misslng
and belj.eved to be held by aut,horiEies of tha
GoverEnent of the People's Republic of Chiaa;

wtrereaE Ehe Panchen lJana 1g one of Ehe hlghest-
radclng rellgloue offlclal of Tlbetan Budcthj.sml

Wheraag the rejectlon of the Dalal tama'E Eel,ectlon
of Panchen tama by the Government of, fhe Feog1e,6 l

Republlc of China, and th6 selectlon of lt,s ow,n
candldate for Panchen Lama, lg eeen by maay Tlbetane
ae polltlclzlng a purely rellglous affalr aad as 6r
vlolatlon of fundamental Tibetan human rlghts;
Whoreas elnce the Lnvaelon of tr1beu ln 1949, th6 :

Oovernment of the People'e Republlc of Chlna hag i

taken any expreseion by the Tlbetan p6op1e of th€lr
dlstlnct rellgious or cultural ldenclty as a dtiect
chatlenge to thae government'e poIlcical control Of
TlbeE;

whereae Chlneee offlclal have repeatedly malnt,alned.
Ehae tha tr1beE AuEonomous Region ls entltled Eo
manage itg own cultural and raligloue affalrs, and,

Whereas Gedlrun Choekyi Nylma and hle f,amlly have
been mleeLng for 6 monuhe and are reDortadly belng
held by authorlUlee of Ehe eovernment of the
PeoDle's REpubllc of Chlna;
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whereae 1n May !994, the Pregld,ent,
SEateE pledged stronqi gupport for e
lnternatlonaL forums to crltlclze t
practlses of the Government of tha
of Chlna: Now, Eherefore, be lC

Dtc. 15 19SS 01:1?Px p3

t)
thelneervenElonofChlneeegoverlrmengauthorltl.eE
i"-c[u--e.lectioa of uhe Dext Purchen Lama 1g a
clear vloLaEloa of tshe PrlnclPle:

9{heraas for 3 congecutlve yearE, the Unlted gtateg
hae been a prlmary spongor of resolutj-ons
crirlclzing the human righte practices of, the
Goverilrent of the People'a Republlc of China la
china and Tlbet at the annual meetlngs of t'he Untled
Naeions Hufitan Rights Conmiselon in Geneva;

Whereas these resolutions call upon the Governmant,
of the People's ReDubLlc of Chlna to taka measures
Eo ensure the obeervance of all humaa rlghta, lavlEa
thaE governm.enE Eo cooperaEe wlth all special
rapDorteurs and worklng groupE, and requeEt the
secretary General of the Unlted Natione to prepare a
report f,or tha unlEed Natlons Hunan Rlghte
Commlselon on Ehe human righte Eltuation ln Chlna
and Tlbet;

Whereag at the March 1995 meetlng of the Unlted
Natlons llumsn Rlght,e Commiseion ln Geaeva, the
reeolution 1ost, by only 1 votei

Whereas 1t ls inDorCant t,o malntaln lnternaElonal
preEEure on Ehe Governmeot of the People's ReDubllc
of Chlna ln ordar to lnd,uce that, goverilrent t,o
roEpec! lnEernatlonally-racognlzed standardg of
human rlghter and

of,
ff
he
Pe

the unlted
orts at
human rlghtE

ople's Republlc

ResoTved by the .genaE6 and Eouee of
Repraaentatlves of the united gtat.as of Anarlca lh
Congrags aesenbled, ,

Thau the Unlced. gt,ates Governm€nt, should --
(1) press for Ehe lmmedlate and uncondltlonal
releaEe of Wel .flngeheng and ot,her polltlcaL

FHOl'rE I'10. : :E:;ssJjJ:-

t'i
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prlEoners by ths Governmen! of Ehe Peogle'B Republ
of Chlna;

of
ln

(2) urge Ehe Governmeat of the
Chlua to resDect, the wlghss of
suDportlng the selectlon of Ehe
Hls HollnesE the Dalai. IJanat

People'e REpubllc bl
the Tlbetan peoplE by
nsw Panchen Lama by'

(4) eponeor and aggreselvEly Dugh for the paggage
a resolutlon regardlng the human rlqrhtg situaul.on
Cblna at th6 anaual meellng of Ehe Ualted NaElotrB
Huna[ Rlghts Comlsslon ln Oaaeva scheduled for
!6arcb 1996.

#

(3) work to eDsure the eafecy of Eh€ new Panchen
IJama as selacted by the Dalal Lrama; and,
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OIfice of the Rcpresenlative of H.H. rhe Dalai Lilma
(Uniled Na!ions Aff!irs)

Registered Letter

23 Januarv. t 996

Mr. Osama Rajkhan
UN Working Group on Enfolced or

Centre for Human Rights - A 826- l
United Nations
Palais des Nations

ln\oluntarv Disappearance

1211 GE VA 10

Dear Mr. Rajkhan.

Happy New Yearl

Thank you ver1, much fol giving me all the assurances to locate the whereabouts of
Gedhun Choekyi Nyinra and his parents so that their unconditional released can
materialise. I would also like to thank you for giving me the explanation for the term
"negative".

As discussed over tbe phone, I am foru'arding for your attention the case of Chadrel
Rinpoche and others. Tibet Bureau rvould be most grateful if the Working Group can

intervene immediately to locate the whereabouts of Chadrel Rinpoche and others. I am

enclosing herewith the latest urgent appeal launched by Amnesty [nternational on
Gedhun Choekyi Nyima for your information.

With best wishes.

Sincerely yours.

Ngawang C. Drakmargyapon
HUMAN RIGHTS OFFICER

enc Is

The Office of Tibet
241 East 32nd Srreel
New York. NY 10016 U.S.A
Telephone : ll213 5010
Telefax I l1 779 9l-15

The Tibet Burcau
rue de l'Ancien Pon ll/l
I20l Geneva. Switzerland
Tclephonc 012 73tl 79 40
Telefax 022 73819 .ll



REPORT ON
THE ENFORCED OR INryOLUNTARY DISAPPEARANCE OF A PERSON (S)

Identiw of the person subiected to enforced or involun tar"'r disappearance

1 Family Name: RINPOCHE

First Nanre: Chadrel (aka Jampa Tinley)

Sex: Male

Birth date or age (at time of disappearance): 55

Nationalitv: Tibetan

Civil status (single. married, etc..) : Single-monk

Identity document: Not known

Nr. Note knovm

Profession: Monk

Address of usual residence Tashi Lhunpo Monastery
Shigatse
TIBET

Activities: (trade union. political, religious, bumanitarian/solidarity, press,
etc. )

Chadrel Rinpoche was the acting-abbot of Tashi Lhunpo Monastery, the
seat of the Panchen Lamas of Tibet in Shigatse (Ch: Xigaze). He was
also the chairman of the "Democratic Management Committee" of Tashi
Lhunpo Monastery. He was also appointed to head the "Search
Committee' to locate the reincarnation ofthe Tenth Panchen Lama by the
Chinese authorities. On 17 May 1995, three days after His Holiness the
Dalai Lama proclaimed Gedhun Choekyi Nfma as the Eleventh Panchen
[,ama, Chadrel Rinpoche and his assistant Jampa Chung were detained
by the Chinese authorities in Chengdu, Sichuan Province.

2

J

4

-5

6

7

8

9

10.

I.



II. Dalle of dlg4ppearance

11 Year'. month, day and hour when rnissing person rvas arrested or abducted:

17 May. 1995

l1 Year. month, day and houl when missing person u'as last seen:
17 May 1995

13. Other indications relating to date of disappearance

On I I Jult 1995. top leaders of the so-called "Tibet Autonomous Region"
called a meeting at Tashi Lhunpo \Ionastery uhere an oflicial l5-page
condemned Chadrel funpoche for his links with His Holiness the Dalai
Lama.

On 14 July. the local Religious .{ITairs Bureau in Shigatse, issued an
order removing Chadrel Rinpoche as the acting abbot of Tashi Lhunpo
Monastery. The abbot was also deposed from his position as head ofthe
"Search Committee" for the Panchen Lama's reincarnation. and from his
membership of the "Nationat Political Consultative Committee".

After a long silence on the whereabouts of Chadrel Rinpoche, UPI quoted
Chen Jian. a Chinese Foreigrr Ministry spokesman on 2l August 1995 as
sa),ing that Chadrel Rinpoche is "ill and in a hospital" and is not in
custody.

IV. Forces believed to be resDonsible for the disa arance

Chinese authorities in Chengdu, most probably Public Security Bureau
(Police)

18.

III. Place of disappearance

14. Place where missing person was arrested or abducted:

Chengdu, capital of Sichuan Province, China

15. Place where missing person was last seen:

Lhasa-Chengdu

16. No

77. Other indications concerning the place of disappearance:

Same as mentioned under point 13.



19. x

20.

21.

'r)

23.

None. However. the Chinese authorities openly denounced Chadrel
Rinpoche at a meeting which took place at Tashi Lhunpo Monastery on
1l July 1995. The Chinese authorities said he must be dealt by law.

Chadrel Rinpoche was in transit in Chengdu. reportedly on his way to
Beijing.

x

x

National action on behalf of the missins person

24.

?5.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

A. Habeas corpus. amparo or similar

Nation of action: x

Date: x

Tribunal: x

Result: x

If a judicial decision exists please indicate its contents, if possible: x

B. Criminal complaints

Nature of action: x

Date: x

Tribunal: x

Result: x

If a judicial decision exists please indicate its contents, if possible: x

C. Other measures tak e at the nati I level

On 11 July 1995, the monks of Tashi Lhunpo monastery demonstrated

briefly asking for the release ofChadrel Rinpoche during a meeting called

by the Chinese authorities at the monastery.
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VI. Measures taken at the international level on behalf of the mtsstng Derson:

31. Organisations addressed: lnternational organisations, governments,
parliaments, human rights organisation and United Nations. Appeals
were forwarded to United States of America, European Union, US
Congress. European Parliament. Amnesty International, Human Rights
Watch. UN Special Rapporteur on Religious Intolerance, UN Working
Group on Arbitrary Detention etc.,

3,5. Date: May to December. 1995

VII. Related cases of arrest or disaDDearance. in oarticular mtssins relatives or
children

31. Jampa Chung (aged 50). aka Chung-la. assistant to Chadrel Rinpoche
was detained along with Rinpoche. He is reportedly in custody in
Shigatse since June I995.

Other Tibetans detained for supporting Chadrel Rinpoche who remain missing
are:

Samdup. Gonpo. Tobg-val. all male. staff of Tibet Gang-gren Corporation.

Gyaltrll Rinpoche. Shepa Kelsang, Lhakpa Tsering. Ringkar Ngawang, Ngodup.
Tenzin, Tendor, Sherab, Tashi Dhondup, Tsering Phuntsok, Chungdag, Penpa,
Penpa Tsering, Bhuchung, Sonam Phuntsok. Tenzin, Gedhun (aka Amdo
Gedhun), lnbsang Tenzin, Wangchuk. Dorje Gyaltsen. Pema Dorje, Lhakpa
Tsering (not to be confused with the older monk of the same name), l,obsang
Dawa and Tsering Gonpo. AJI were monks of Tashi Lhunpo Monastery.

38. None

VIII. lnformation concerni ne the author of the orese nt report

39. Surname: Drakmargrapon

40. First Name: Ngawang

47. Nationality: Tibetan

36. Result: Concerned have been expressed on the *'hereabouts of Chadrel
Rinpoche. However. from the Chinese authorities side, it was negative.
For example. when the UN Special Rapporteur (EICN.411996195) send one
Urgent Appeal on behalf of Chadrel Rinpoche, the Chinese authorities
failed to respond.
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42.

IX. Confidentialiw

44. No

X- Date: 23 January, 1996

Signature of author:

13

Relationship with the missing person: Acting on behalf of the Tibetan
Government in Exile, Dharamsala, INDIA

Present address: TIBET BUREAU FOR UN AFFAIRS
rue de I'Ancien Port 13/3
I2O1 GENEVA

Telephone:
Fax:

738 7940
738 7941

U 1,1 Afiairs a

11 D

",tt,



OFFICE DES NATIONS UNIES A GENEVE

CENTRE POUR LES DROITS DE L'HOMME

Tel6grammes: UNATIONS, GENEVE
relP.t : 41 29 62
TeEphone :917 1234 -907 1234
TeElax : (22\ 917 0123

UNITED NATIONS OFFICE AT GENEVA

CENTRE FOR HU l\ilAN RIGHTS

Ret N' : G/SO 21711 CHIN
(a rappeler dans la r6ponse)

Palais des Nations
CH-12'l1 Geneve 10

(-ll,,,rr,v,"-aL;U" BoLQ-

22 May 1996

Dear Mr. Drakmargyapon,

These cases were subsequently ransmitted by the Workhg Group to the Govemment of Chim, and the latter has now
provided the following reply on the results of its investigations:

"A few unscrupulous souls have tried to smuggle the boy abroad. They even plotted to do him physical harm and then

shift the blame to the Chinese govemment. Fearing for his safety, the boy's parents appealed to the govemmetrt for
protection. The govemment has responded to their request by taking securiry measures to protect the boy, his parcns
and other family members. At present they are leading normal lives and enjoy perfect health. Unfonunately, unless we
have their consent, we are not at liberty to reveal their place of refuge. "

The Working Group would be grateful if you could inform the families concemed of the respective replies by the
Govemment and communicate to the Group, as soon as possible, any observation or comment, or any queries on specific
elements of the Govemment's investigations that you or the relatives might wish to make thereon.

I wish to emphasize that, in view of the purely humanitaria:r character of the Working Group's action, and in accordance
with the terms of Commission on Human Rights resolution 1996/30 which reminds rhe Group of the obligation to discharge
its mandate with discretion, any information given to you on this matter is exclusively destined for the relatives of the missing
person.

Should you learn about any additional details which may be relevant to the report on the disappearance you submified,
please do not hesitate to communicate them to the Working Group on Enforced or Involuntary Disappearances, care of Centre
for Human Rights, United Nations Office at Geneva, CH-1211 Gendve 10 (cable address UNATIONS GENEVA, telex
4 12962, telef ar, 9 11 0 123).

Kathryn Hinkle-Babul
Secretary

Working Group on Enforced or
lnvoluntary Disappearances

Mr. Ngawang C. Drakmargyapon
Tibet Bureau for United Nations Affairs
13, rue de I'Ancien Pon
1201 Geneva

At the request of the Working Group on Enforced or Involuntary Disappearances, I should like to refer to the repon you
submitted on the disappearance in China of Gedhun Nyima, Dechen Chodon and Konchok Phuntsog.
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Far: 917 0123

I 1 November, 1996

Ms. Kathryn Hinkle-Babul
Secretary
IIN Working Group on Enforced or Iavoluntary Disappearances

Centre for Human fughts - D 3 14

Palais des Nations
I2I I GENEVA 10

Ref: G/SO 21711 CHD{

Dear Ms. Hinkie-Babul.

In view ol the second Chinese response on the whereabouts of Gedhun Choekyi
Nyima and his parents transmitted to the Working Group earlier this year (your letter
of 22 lvlay 1996), Tibet Bureau would like to offer the following com-rnents to the

Working Group as it meets soon:

l. The Chinese aulhorities have repeatedly made contradictory statements on the

whereabouts and rveil-beings of Gedhun Choekyi Nyima. the Eleventh Panchen Lama

of Tibet and his parents. Konchok Phuntsog and Dechen Chodon. The fact remains

that Beijing has failed to declare publicll'Gedhun Choekli N.v..ima's whereabouts.

2. In the currenr communication to the Working Group, the Chinese authorities
allege that "a ferv unscn:pulous souls have tried to smuggle the boy abroad" and that
there rvas even a "plot" to bring "phlsical harm" to the boy. Furthermore. the
Chinese authorities also claim that the bor''s parents "appealed...for protection."

3. The two responses from the Chinese authorities conceming Gedhun Choekyi
Nyima's whereabouts raises several questions on the sincerity of the Chinese
authorities while responding to the Working Group. Both the communications, as the
Working Group will recognise, fail to provide the real ansrver which we require, i.e.,
Gedhun Choeyi Nyima's whereabouts.

4. First, why did the Chinese autliorities failed to make the cunent claims and
allegations in its first response (August 1995) to the Working Group. Furthermore,
the current chinese claim can hold linle water because it offers no convincing or
substantiated details. The situation worsen when we have no access to verif these
claims. Nobody has occess to the boy and his parents except Beijing.

)
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Second, whf is the Chinese authorities refrrsing to declare publicty the whereabouts of
Gedhun Choekyi Nyima and his parents.

Third, why would the Tibetan people try to "smuggle" the boy abroad. The
intemational community must understand that it is the Chinese Govemment which
opposes Gedhun Choekyi Nyima's recognition as the Eleventh Panchen Lama of Tibet
and not the Tibetan people. Therefore, if any harm comes to the boy and his parents,
it is the Chinese Government alone in this rvorld which has all the reasons to inflict it.
The Tibetan people does not even have access to the boy. It is only the Chinese
Govemment who have full access to and control of him.

Fourth. the Chinese claim that Gedhun Choekyi Nyima's parents ''appealed. . . for
prorection" cannot be verified unless the Working Group has direct access to the
parents. We believe the Chinese authorities are onll using his parents to build its
claims. We cannot forget that the Chinese authorities once charged his parents of
being "deceitftll and notorious for speculation."

For the intbrmation of the Working Group, Tibet Bureau would also like to share that
various information has been floating about the exact location where Gedhun Choekyi
Nyima and his parents may be detained. At one point. a military guest-house guarded

by 60 to 70 policemen in Hairou, the site of the NGO '95 Forum (LN World
Conference on Women) was said to be location. Now unconfirmed information
suggesls that Gedhun Choekyi Nyima is not keeping well and that he and his parents
have been moved to a guest-house somervhere in Gaunedong (Canton).

We remain particularly concemed about his health. his education and his
incommunicado derention. The Working Group is also requested to pay special
attention to the psychological impact this 7-year-old boy may be going through under
the present unfortunale circumstances. This situation is making the world's followers
of Tibetan Buddhisrn even more anxious since little inlbrmation is available about the

rvell-being of their second highest spirinral leader.

Tibet Bureau appeals to the Working Group to ascertain the whereabottts of Gedhun

Choeky'i Nyima so that his release can be ensured.

Sincerely yours,

Nga*'mg C. Drakmerg;"aPon

HUIVIAN RIGHTS OFFICER

Ull ,Arltars

&fi

Having offered the above corn-rnents on the second Chinese response. Tibet Bureau
rvouid like to once asain appeal to the Working Group to pursue with and encourage
the Chinese Govemment to give honest and clear infomation on the whereabouts of
Gedhun Choekyi \1 iam and his parents.
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[lN Hunruu ltlglrts lnvcslignlors llxlrro$s Conccrrr ou ,l'lbut

f&rrrklng ()roup on l.tlfl&I)pe[ rtrnc( sicck,l I].c,,rc.ntcrt lrrrrt lirrrrr (.hlrrrr

I "n 
the ryhereabouts of Gedhun Ctroekyl Nl,irrr

QglrgygS? It4e{9! - Released reports by several IJN human rigtr ts investig,aturs hlr r
exl:rBssed 'ionccm on the siruation of hurnan rights irr 'l'ibet in their annual rqpor.r:, to
'he 53tc sorsion of the LIN Commission on Humaa Rights which ,)oncluded it:. suc,:rr.:ll

r+veeli ot'w,rrk ltefc yesterday. ThG rcportg carrrc l'rorrr the tJN SDt:;ill llaJr;rr.rllr.rrr .,1
'fo,ture, thg UN Spccial Rapporteur on lteligious F-rcedom, rhe UN WorkinB (jt(,r,lr
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,rn ArL'itrary Detuntion and the I)N Working Gloup on Enfc rc ed ol lnvolunLiri

-Ji sa1rp,:arirncc.

Mr'; ,Niget Bodley, the Spcoial Rapporteur orr '['orturs, in lris rep,rrt saicl that "lrc Latl
corttlrtucrl rr) rcricivc rc;xrrtx nccordilrg tcr wlrioh tlrc plrrc.tir;tr of tolrrrc w0ri erdunr,. .,,r
lrolrq'i Jtations artd dcterttion ccntres i.rr 'l'ibet...libeuurs .wlrr, rr:rtl hccrr li.,rc.r,,..
retuqne,J t,r Tibet after soeking asylum in Nepal were allegeJ ro be pankulurt:, 

I

vulnlerable 1o torlnre." 'Ihe Spcoial RRplrorteur i<lcuti{icd I I l.orlrtrc o so:r irr J':l'-,t ,

wlidh ',vas rcponed to lrirrr as occrrring irt 1994 nrrr'l Illtl5.
I

'flrc lspccial Rapporteur said that foirns of torture ard ill-treatnroDt jn't'ibet reponcrl r,r
hiru inr:ludc "kicking; bcating; ,application of clccUic lhooks by t rcarrr ol' bttuur ,)l

snrrll clccrrical gcncratorsi thc use of setf-tightening handcuffs; d:prtvation trl t'o(,Jj

cxl)g5urc t,:r alternating extremes of hot and cold tdnlperatures; erJbrced starldins :rI

=,iit'fipult 
pr.rsitions; einforccd standirtg in cold wster; prolonged sha:kling of tlctaiu..'*',.;

sprepd.eaglcd ro a wall; placirrg of heatcd objetts on tha skin; an<t striltirrg witlt rrutr

rotls or, thc joirrts or ltands."
I

- Orr' 3l March, ths UN Special Rapporterrr ort Rcligiutrs ltttolcrnrcc, Mr'. Abtletthnllr
Anlgr ,:1p1ss56d his corrcern ovel' tho well-beillg o1' Vcrr. Yttlo l)awa 'l scrirtt * hilc

intru,lucinti hfu report al llw Commissioitt ou llvnan llipJrts. Mr' .\tnor ittlirnn<d :lr.'

Ctrmnrissi,ur tlrot his ol'fice issucij art Llrgent Appcal otl Vett. Yulo L)rrs r 'lst'rittg 
'i:t'-'r

rcporls errrerged tlrat hc was bei[g detained. ln both his statelnent attd the rcpt'Ll, t!rc

spc,cia. It,.rppo neur indicated that the chincs,j aullxrriiic5 had l:r rkcrr tltcir ptoltr:.,c

th,rt \,r:tt. iul., D,rsa 'llcring trill nr)t lilic 6'frr.t\'tlrS irrlls lirr rttc'slini; ,;ulJ si\ai. :{
wrlh Ir,.r. r\.r,or i, Novcrnber iqq+ in Lhasa. Mr. Arrto' is the otr.y UN otl'iciel hr.trrrrttt

rig,frts invrstigator ever pern{ned by tho chinesc authodtiss into 'libet.

'fhcillcport inlbrms that chirra providing u latc leply to ajl Ulgurt Appcul ou Gccllrutt

Clrocyki t.lyima by the Spccial llappor'leur .on. 
1.4. Nuverrrber lt)95 soiri t6:rt [lci1i.1'

,'so{rsi,.lcr.rd illegal ttre pricluuratiorr'by rhe Dlrlni Lrtrttrt of n chi d ns t(:i.ciultrltr(!: ' 1!l'
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tfrc,ltirruhcrr l-ntno, &(trit)utcd the rcsiglltiotr of (lhntlcl Rin|rochc liorrr thc corunrittr,.e
li:okirrg li:r tlre succpssor of tho ltanclren Lntrrs (o hcuIh rcosol.rs."

F.:

]1o itlN liJrecial Rapponeur otr Religious lrrtoleralce was appoinrcJ in lpsb t:y.tlru
()orqrrrissitin orr I'hvlrlrr ltighta lu cxuruirte iucitlcrtls ,t,rcl gt,l,ernn,cntnl altion itr alll
F,arls of tlc world Iincorrsistout with dre prot,isionu ol' thc UN I)colurnlrurr urr rlrul
lllirnrnrrtiorr of AII Fonns of Lrtolcrance and of Disclirniuation lln.:ed ou Rcligiorr .,r'
l.lclicf, arltt to rgcorntneud relncdial trrcosuros tirr such sitrrltioris.

ln another report, the UN Working Group on Enlbrcetl oudIlvohxttary l)iqrrppciu u u,, c'

rlaid that i1 wae "cxLrcnroly concerrrcd about tlrc rcqr:nl irrcretsc rrl disappcrrrnnces in
Clrirn. pa.rticularly in 'f ibet." Thc majority of tt:c /3 cqs,:u of rlisdppcar arrce
compltiutt, agair$t Chirra corrccn)ed 'l'itrctan.q, tlrr Working (lrouJr's lelxrrt ;airl
<iuscfibiDg otre case as i.nvolving "forrr monks who reportedly d,suppeaqetl ill ]!,'rlr
\Aor.l: tlhrtledly accuscd of having produocd Jrrn-itrdcpctrclcncc l,ostcrs rnd lrallelt
uonr.ainirtp. prayers for the health and sai'ery ol'ttrc chilcl reportecl as tlisrpl.rculcil.

,r(c(,A1isc([ by th.e Dalai Lama on L4 May as tlre reincanlatior, of the l{te Panclre rr

Ls,nta." ,

()nrthe drsappc6rqnce of Gedhun Choekyi Nyima, the Elevcr ti Parrcltgn Larttrr ol
'l jtlct, tlrt' \\rorking Crorrl: rc1:or1 ststcs tlr&t thc. Cltinesr: euthoritie i prodrrt'cd it SC.r-rrrrl

ttp)i tu\,rtz'. ''A frvl urBcrupuloug soulq have tlicrl lu lrrlugg.lc tlru btty ilt]ror(1. :tr']
tvcu;rlgtt.cd to do lrim physical irarm and rhen shift the blarne tc t]^c (itrvclfrniLi:.'. 

',1
('lrirr1, Icarirg tbr his slltty', titc boy's prtcr]ts xplt':nlcrl ttl tltt: (ir'rvcnltl tr'l,i l.'t
lrr(:re(li()I 'l he , !)overnfitcnt hrrs rCsportrlctl tr; llruir ruqttc:,t by tukirlg sLr'rtlr rt)

lllsilsrtri} to protcot thc boy, his parcnts and olhcr lrrrtrily nrcnrht tt. At llrs}tcrtl llttl' ,rr,.'

lcatlilg irormol lil,es arrd errjoying pcrfect herrl r. lJ u tortultltcl) , rtrlcss r'.,"^ lll\ v lil(rr
(:r)nscllt, ,rvp arc rrot ut lib€rty to rcveul their placo ol'rotirgc "

I trls t.,it t Workirrg Group repr.rrl srrys that it "rcrnairrs rJ,trocut,.:tl at)otlt tltu
lrtter,rablqts of the;hilcl, Ced|rrn Nyinta ... lrr tfiis coturcction, itt uccordattce with it.
[rstlrcrrl of wc,rk, tlrc Workiug Grorrp would altpreoiate b':ilrg provrdccl t-" llr':

(.iovcnlnretrt Of China with doourtrctrts Suppoltillts lls r,ldtcralcnt tl nL lic lttrr! lli! ll;rlr'lrtr.
trir.l ,rpj:,.ralCd tO the $Ovgmmertt fof prgtegtion aXl at prgsellt aire "lelldills tr(lIllrrll

lir ol urlrl cr{oyiug pcrloct, horrltlr."
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'nre sus: of the clisappearaucc of Gedhut chockyi Nyiltta ,trrd his piuutrts \\es

,iutrrrriti.rl to thc Working Croup hy 'fil'ret tiurcatr Lrr []N A iftrirs in (1cn(:1'x 1r1 l$

.lu.ly l9!,5. 'llrc Workjng Groull won estnhlislred by thc Cot Ittt r iss ittll ott lltttlrlttt l'lrrrlttr

wiil, livc intle1tr:n<lclrt Experts t() act as a chuturel ,.,1 9,111; l6sttir;it liott bef'tcctt lattrrlics

ol..lrsrll,pelrg<l pt rs{)trS ntrd the Govenllllerrls c()rlce led, with a vicw ttt cllsut;rlr lll(

srrtlici,:rrtly clooutrronlcd trrd ulcurly idr,:ntiliutl irrtlir itlrtll (:rts:s lnq' irtrcstt5''tlr"l 'rtr'l

tlie wlrsreabouls of the ciisappearcd pers()Ils ularilicd. 'llrc Wor:kirrq (.ir,-rup'' i'rtt-

r.(:l)tit,r t() tlrr.: (lgrrrmissiol) says tlllrl 43,980 cascs 1l'clisuppearrtttccs itt tltc w.rrhl I

lr.,t yjt beerr clarilicd whilc 63 COullttics ItlrrJ (lulsttttrtlil tE, cltjc'i ol- tltlitpl.'C.rt.' t t.'

t.eqb.

r,il \c
irr

'I'lrt: llr:port ol' l.be
!,,.. 't; . <tn ()o1::,

LIN Working Grottp <ttt r\rtlitrur'; [)r':tetttir"rr colltsills L)d

^'r:?.\'. &;.lz:.t) l't:zl. th,,- tlat-Elti()tt rj 24'l ibul;rttt: ttttlrt ttr
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rtt brlriu:., "ar j colrtrnry to irrticlc l8 o1'tlrc UrrivcLs.tl l)c\"ku.utiorr o,. llurrurrr lliglrL:,rrr,t
lrtrlilc L.t ,.,t thc htteurational Covcnant on Civil aptl ))olitical l(i;lrts regrrriill rr,,:
r:xclqtsr: ot the right to freedonr ofthought, conscien(e arrd religiorr. ;

l'hu .ltr:port x lirrrtrs tho Co[urrissiorr ()rl llurrrirn Itiglrrs ulrrrrrt ..Jt ul)l|l. t()L\, \ irtl r.,
Ch r.hrt r urdt,rtaken by Mr. Louis Joinet, the Chrrinna,n of the Working Group li!,rr ,-l
to :ll iu,)' ;096. In this lcgnrd, l.hc report say[ thar "irr vicw o{'tnc Workirrll (ir.rLr1, ..

lttrijculcrl r isll, l.o (-lritttr irr 199'7 (.luly) nrrtl tlrc lirct llurt r:r.rrsrultuti,.)r s rvith tlrr: (.tlrrrrr..,
iruthoxiLius to lirrulisc thc ttrorlolitieu orlthe visit ruc irl lrr uclvurrr.:crl ,titt',c, tlrc \\/or[,rrrr'
Gotrp bcr ieves, pclrding fonnal confinuatiorr olr t]ru lrrojcctrrtl visit b-v (.irir,c,r.,
aut.lroritjcr bcli.rru tlrs crr<l rif thc lilly-tlri:d ,urisirrrrlt,l l.hc Comrrir sioll, [lrxr ir r,,r,r;r,,
br,apprc,pliate to dcf€r alI <ieliberaiions rcgardilrg urrtrununic:tt io rrs r,;<:e ivcil i:,r .lre
W ilrxiug r-irou1:." 'Ihis decision of the Workirrg (-iioup is resporrsible I'or krepirilr. -ril
s;tic srlbrr-is!riort r,rn 'l iLrcl, or (.llrina pr:rtding arrrl i,r,, suoh rro ,rctiort wru; lirl,.(.1 ,'r,

- Titretan $i.'Ees by the Croup itr 1996.
I

'l'hil; W,trking (inruI wrrl cgt/rhlililrurl by tlrc ( lorrrrlrrt:,,;iorr r'rlt llrrrnurr l(iglrlr' rtr trlill
- .a i,llr Iivu independent Experts witlr tlre task ol invcr,trputittg casc ot dctctrliotr r)rtl),J!('{l

afbirraril) oI ot.hcrwis€ inconsistoltly with tlrc r$lu\,iult illtctr.alion{l sldlrdflril.: ri.'l

lirrtlr irr tlro lJtrivcr$ul l)cr:lnnrtilrrr oflluntnn Ili,{lrli ol in llrrt ittlr:r nntir)rtnl iltlllrt.utr:nl i
a,J<.r1rtud ls y thc Statna cbtrcer tl,r.,\|.

'J lite t,,'ports by ttre Speoiot ltapl)t,ttcur otr Totlttlc: Spr1ciul lls'11 oltcur (rn li.:lig',t.',rs

Litr:lcLau,.:C alrd the Workiug Ctoup on l)isappealattcc itlso sli I thut lltcr ,,r ii ir 
1,,

c'-tlldtrct l rot-lfuding Missiorrs irr China' Mr' Nitrlcl ltr-rr{ley' tho it'eciaI lltppr>rli:rrr ir:
I ot,Lrfc i:l his repon said: "The iaftrnnation reacltitlg the SpecilJ l',ap1)orteur u\)utiriutr;

t,.r ../ujtit) collgcn) zrt thc situatiolr. Recent lcgal tt+vulo1:rrrerlts )culd tlltl[e o po..lr\ t
cprrtribr(io1, tJre impact of which would bc a loorts u1 a visit 1o lltc coulllr)'sllutrlt: l),i

rcceir'e au invitation, as requested in 1995."

1

I

I

lIore I..h,I reporls and dooumettts of the Cotrurrissiltlt ort l{ulrra
deal wilJr the hrulan rights situation in Tibet whdrr the! are r

n lliglttr ilrc cxpccLcrl llrr
ctcrserl irr thc lr(.\r lr)Ltr

,yeelt. (ra Mt>nday, when the Commission discusses the c trestion ol :elr;'io
iiccdottr a.ll qvcl the world, govctrurtcots und l'lC(Jr' :trc cxpcc.c't to lIt:r.l''c :,1.![(Ilr, I

on T ibct .

\('lr-!\.r\ oflluruutill ()rB$llislrtirltts sltctr<l.ittgl lltr' ('otrrrttissir)ll ,\t' lltttll.tll liil:lrl . rr

:io*t a .,pccitrl brioling orr [lru lrurrrlrr liglrts siltrrrtion irr llirlcnr 'l\rrkcstorr. trrrr.r
Mongol,a and Tibet on 24 March at tlte Utritecl Natiorrs. On 'l ibet's bchirll l'r':r-rr
l);Lurr 'lscrirrg, Rr.lprcsrrn(ut ivc ol'll. Il. tlrc l)lrlni Lrtttrn fru h: Aol('r'i.'ts it|lrr \.ltri
tllrurrgd.rk ll, Kor{rn, ltcprt:rtcnl.;rt.ivo ol'll, Il. tlrr: l)ulll l.lrttrr lirr llN .\llirir', rr'rll
iddrcss the briefurg. That,cveuing, Altied (.onurrittee of ,.h: l'ecrpLes (rl' [-iisldur

lfurkcst.ur, Tibet and lmer Mongolia will host a reception at thc Uuitcd l\r,ttir,rrs 'tirr

hr'lcgutus aneudilg th€ Conlrnission on Hurnan lligirts.

Funvarded by
'I'ib,rt 0urcau for UN Affairs
(ierrcvir, SMTZERLANI)

UN Allattl

:,
I

it

/r
I

t.
lit

I Ir,'\\ 1/- '

I

\
--zi'

I

I
I
,
I

I
I
I
l

:

I

t

i
I

I

;



1zA \-.
ul2,11,1rfou

THE OFFICE OF TIBET
2{T EAST 32ND STRTIT. NE\YYORK. NY 10016

Iune 19, l99E

Working Group on Eaforccd or
Involuntary Disappearances

Office no. D. 217
Iligh Commissioner/Ccotrc for Human Rights
Unitcd Nuions Office at Geneva
&14 aveoue de la Paix
CH - l2l1 Ganlve 10, SWITZTERLAND

zt 6.-€.'q4
zz 5,,-c- '11

OST D
zz 1-e-A+af, P.*'\)

Dear Sir or l*fadam,

In trslnnsc to your Uryent Communication datcd April n, 1998,I have tbc honor of
submining the atached cascs of Enforced or Involunary Disappcarancc to thc atention of the
V/orting Group.

We arc gratcfirl to the Working Group for its cfforts wer the years to help locaE Tibefans
who have been made to di$pp€ar. h China 8,enc,rally, ud particularly in Trbet, there are
very few avcnues for redress and ordinary p€ople r€rnain powerlcss in conftonting official
repression and abuses. Most Chinese legislation in thig fidd is fairly recent, and information
about sitizeo's rights is generally lacting. l,Iemories of the harsh rcpression and intimidatioo
prevalent in thc 1960's and 70's arc still ftesh. Thcy havc bceo rwived by cunert
campaigns such ar "Strike Hard', political 're-education' in the monasterics, and the
vilification and slander of thc Dalai Iama in all ofEcial Etat€ments since 194.

Concerning the ongoing disappcarancc of Gedhun Chockyi Nyima, the nino-year old Panchen
lama, we ar€ grateful to tbe Worting Group for continuing to rctivdy pursue the rxso. All
inquiries havc rcmained fnridcss to datc, includl'rg thc cfforts of the Specid Rapporteur on
Rcligious Irtolcrancc, the Commitcc on thc Rights of thc Child, ooncrrncd governmenB,
parliamcntadang and individuals. Wc fear for his hcalth and wdl-bcing as well as that of his
parcnB. A futurc spfuitual lcader of our pcople is being deprived of thc educatioo urd
training bc rcquires to be h a positioa to fulfiU his important dutics.

lvtay we point out tbat with rcspcct to paragnph 13? of 19D8143, thc referqce is tgthc
Ministry ofPublic Security, not'S€nrices' as in thc text, In fact, whilc formalprisoos are

-

Tel: (212) 213.5010 Fax (2L2) 719-9245
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under the jurisdiction of the Miaistry of Justicc, many dehntion cenEnc iue operatcd by local
Public Socurity Bureaus (correctly identified $ 197134).

We regref tbat we are sending thesc cases by fax b mcet the reporting deadline, The lurd
copy b8s bcen scnt today by rf,pfess post. Wc have done ou best to plE?arc $c cases to
meet the rcporting rcquirrments, but it is not always eary, or even possible, to obhin all the
datr wc would likc to providc to you. However, we atrp always ready to r€ply to any
requesb for clrrification. I would be happy to meet with the members of the Working
Group utd Eply to ury questions they may have, during the upcoming 54th Sessioa in New
York.

Sincerely,

Dawa Tsering
Represenative of
EIS HOLINESS TI{E DALAI LAMA
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Ref. No: G/SO 21711 CHIN

Dear Ms. Hinkle-Babul,

I am approaching the distinguished members of the IIN Working Group on Enforced
or Invoiuntary Disappearances today, firstly to thank the Working Group for its
repeated expression ofconcem on the "emerging pattem of disappearances" in Tibet ,

in its report to the last two sessions of the IIN Commission on Human fughts. Both
the people and the Tibetan Govemment in Exile remain indebted to the Working
Group and its dedicated staff to help us to determine the whereabouts of disappeared

Tibetan political prisoners and also to help us prevent cases of this inhuman situation
in Tibet.

During the past tfuee years, we had expressed our deep concem on the well-being and
whereabouts of Gedhun Choekyi Nyima and his parents in both our initial submission
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Ms. Kathryn Hinkle-Babul
Secretary
[,rN Working Group on Enforced or
lnvoluntary Disappearances
Office of the IJN High Commissioner for Human fughts - D 314

Paiais des Nations
1211GENEVA 1O

Through this communication, we wish to the draw the attenrion of the Working Group
to paragraphs 107 and 108 of its report E/CN.4/1997/3.1 rvhich concerns the late of
Gedhun Choekyi Nlma, the Eleventh Panchen Lam of Tibet, and his parents. In
paragraph 108, it was stated "the Working Group remains concerned about the
whereabouts of the chiid, Gedhun (Choekyi) Nlma- who is subject of the
controversial issues regarding the reincamation of the late Panchen Lama. In
accordance with its method of work, the Working Group would appreciate being
provided by the Government of China with documents supporting its statement that he
and his parents had appealed to the Govemment for protection and at present are

"leading normal lives and enjoying perfect health."



(of l8 Jul."". 1995) and the subsequenr submissions fonvarded to the lVorking Group
rhereafter. In r.'ierv of the insincere and conlradictorv responses from the Chinese
authonties to the Working Group, *'e are no\\' faced rvith a srtuation whereby, the
most imponanl issue, i.e.. the whereabouts of Gedhun Choekvi \vima and his
parents remained unknown.

This inhuman realit-"" has created a tremendous sense of arl\iety and sa<iness not onl-u-

in the minds oi the six million Tibetan people but also in the minds of millions of
lollouers of Tibetan Buddhism, from R.ussia to South Atnca and trom United States
ol-\menca to Japan. It was for this reason that rvorld-r.vide campaiens were launched
and are going on to ensure the whereabouts of Gedhun Choekyi \yima and to secure

his unconditional release. It was due to Ihis untbnunate situation that Buddhists in the

Russian Federation held a three-day hunger stnke in Aprii this year to demand the

release of one of thelr spiritual leaders i;om Chinese custody.

The boy, aged 9, has now spend his iast three birthdal"s in captivity oi the Chinese
authorities.

In vierv of the Working Group's decisron. menlioned above, the Chinese authorities
again failed to respond positively to a LN human rights mechanism under the lAi
Commission on Human R.ights to rvhicr the China is a member-countn. This lack ol
sinceriry on the pan of the Chinese authorities while respondrng to rhe Working
Group on the whereabouts ol Gedhun Choek-r..i Nyima and his parents must once
again receive strong scrutiny by the Wortrng Group. This is our appeal.

Since the release of the Working Group's report (E.'CN.1/1997/34). the Chinese
authonries have again resorted to givine contradictory sterements on the lvhereabouts
of Gedhun Choekyi \yima. For exarcoie, in February rhis year, delegarion of the
Austrian Govemment (rvhich included Foreign \Iinister Dr. Schuesselt) on a visit to
Tibet rvas told that ihe boy was in i-hari (Ch: jiali). his binh piace in Tibet.
Thereatrer, to three-member US Religious delegation, rvhich visited Tibet at the end
of February, the Chinese authonties said rhar rhe boy was in Beijing. _\t one time,
Mr. \gabo Nga,lang Jigme, a senior T;betan olficial ol the Chinese aurhoriries. who
lives in Beijing, said rhat "the boy was in Gansu (province)".

Furthermore. the chinese authorities ha'e tumed dorm all the request made by
foreign delegations 

'isiting 
either Tibet or China. to be allorved to meet with the boy.

The latest case is the \lay 1998 visit to Tibet by the European Union Trioke's Humin
Rights \[ission. Despite their repeatei request on purelv humanitarian grounds to



provide independent confirmation of China's assurances that the boy was living a

normal life, the request was tumed down.

Under these circumstances and in vierv of the great concem expressed by the Working
Group on the disappearance of Gedhun Choekyi Nyima and his parents, Tibet Bureau
for UN Affairs, rvishes to reiterate our stated position contained in our last submission
to the Working Group on this case.

As rve remain deeply concemed about tne lack ol concrete response to the Working
Group on the pan of the Chinese authonties and also recognising the failure of the

Chinese authonties to declare publicly :he rvhereabouts of Gedhun Choekyi Nyima
and his parents, we once again, solemnly appeal to the Working Group to pursue rvith
the case and urge the Chinese authonties to give clear and satislactory response on
this case.

In makrng this appeal. rve also remain most grateful to the Working Group's effons to
determine the whereabouts of disappeared peoples on lhis planet and rvish you
success in your endeavours.

Thanking you for your attention to this request.

Sincerely yours,

Ngawane C. Drakmarg.u-apon

HLJIVIA.\ zuGHTS OFFICER
Tibet Bureau for LN Alfairs
10, place de la Navigation
1201 Geneva 1O

SWITZERLAND

NB: Kindly note the change of our maiiing address.

UN Aifairs
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Date: 22 April 2002

The RapporteuriChair
Committee on the Rights of the Child
Centre for Human fughts
United Nations
Palais des Nations
CH- 121I Geneva 10

Switzerland

Dear Sir,4Vladam,

Sub: Appeal for action on Gendun Choekyi Nyima (the XI Panchen
Lama) who turns 13 on April 25 2002.

The Tibetan Centre for Human Rights and Democracy (TCHRD) would like
to thank the Committee on the Rights of the Child for all its efforts on behalf
of Tibetans. TCHRD strongly believes that the persistent efforts of the
office of the various UN bodies have contributed to the release of few
prominent political prisoners of Tibet in recent times, namely Tanak Jigme
Sangpo, Chadrel Rinpoche, and Ngawang Choephel. We would like to take
this opportunity to congratulate you and other dedicated staff members of
United Nation.

The recent release of Tibetan political prisoners is a proof that the
authorities of China are taking heed of the opinion of the intemational
community regarding the plight of Tibetans inside Tibet. Encouraged by
these recent developments, TCHRD would like to plead for a renewed and
resolute action on Panchen Lama, whose 13tl'birthday falls on 25 Apnl
2002

On 14 May I 995, the Dalai Lama announced the then srx-old Gendun
Choekyi Nyima as the reincamation of the Panchen Lama, thus becoming
the XI Panchen Lama. The Panchen Lama is the second senior-most lama of
Tibet after the Dalai Lama. Shortly after the announcement Gendun Choekyi
Nyima and his family were taken from their home in Lhari County, Nagchu.
to Berjing. Their whereabouts have been unknown ever since.

We are indebted that the Committee on the Rights of the Child raised
concem about Gendun Choekyi Nyima to the Chinese authorities in May
1996 To which Wu Jranmin, the Chinese Ambassador to the United Nation.
admitted that "he has been put under the protection of the government at the
request of his parents". At that time the committee also requested the
authorities allow a UN representative to ,,visit the family and provide
reassurance".

T.df. Tr.ring

tobois trondot

tcralo
Top Floor Nodlo.g Suilding

Gons€i.o Xri3ho.g
Dho@yEolo - t762 t5

H.p tndio

pfon ;
+9t 1892 23363

lo:
+9t 1892 23363n457

C.iEll:
dsoto@rchd.org

\raLa}
hrhi//ww.khd.o,g



Since then, various human rights activrsts and organisations have expressed
grave concern and supported the issue of the Panchen Lama. Denmark,
during the 53rd t-tN Commission on Human Rrghts in Geneva tabled a draft
resolution conceming the human rights situation rn Tibet and China This
draft, co- sponsored by 14 other nations also raised the issue ofthe Panchen
Lama.

ln September 1998 when Mrs. Mary Robinson, UN High Commissioner for
Human Rights raised concem about Gendun Choekyi Nyima to the Beijing
authorities during her ten-day official visit to China, the Chinese President
responded that that the boy and his parents are in protective custody at an
undisclosed location, and that China had selected its own Panchen Lama.

The case was also prominently reported in the Working Group report
E/CN.411997/34 and E/CN.4/1999162. The Working Group report
EICN.4/1997 /34 quoted Chinese officials respondrng that " At present they
(the eleventh Panchen Lama and his parents) are leading normal lives and
enjoying perfect health". However, despite all these efforts the authorities
have still not disclosed the whereabouts of the family and nothing has

changed since his disappearance in May 1995. Many Trbetans fear that the
eleventh Panchen Lama is actually no longer alive.

The Panchen Lama's continued status of disappearance is an affront on the
religious sentiment of all Tibetan people. Since he is held to be the
reincamation of the tenth Panchen Lama he needs to be educated and
instructed in Buddhist line of education, according to the Trbetan Buddhist
tradition. This teaching is obviously being denied.

The child reaches the age of thirteen on 25 April 2OOZ.ln May 2002 it will
be seven years since his disappearance.

We appeal to the Committee on the Rights ofthe Child to once again to seek
information regarding the whereabouts of Gendun Choekyi Nyima. We ask
that the Chinese Govemment permit UN representative to meet with
Gendun Choekyi Nyima so that the world may be assured of his health and
current status.

Thank you for your time and efforts

Gffi"*%"",
TIBEIAN CENTBE FOR

ItuirAl! FlGHrs AND DEi,|ocRAC
ToP i' ror. Nanhang Suilding

Gangchen Kyishong
,n".u-*,u- ,rU rrr, . .t ,.r,
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Dale: 26 October 2000

Ms. Tamara Kunanayakam
Secretary
UN Working Group on Enforced or Involuntary Disappearance

Offrce of the UN High commissioner for Human fughts
Palais Wilson
1201 Geneva

Dear Kunanayakam,

Sub: Cases of disappearance occurred in the Chinese administered Tibet

I am approaching the distinguish members of the UN Working Group on

Enforced or Involuntary Disappearances today, firstly to thank the working
group for its rcpeated expression of concem on the emerging pattern of
disappearances in Tibet. The Tibetan Centre for Human fughts and
Democracy remain indebted to the working group and its dedicated staff to
help us to determine the whereabouts of disappeared Tibetan political
prisoners and help to prevent inhuman treatment of prisoners. We highly
appreciate the timely communication to the Chinese authorities and to us

which in fact encourages and serves as an added supplement to further our
effort to minimise recurring human rights abuses including cases of
disappearances in Tibet. In 1999 the centre has received communication
conceming cases of Bhu-Khog and Jigme Gyalpo. But still number of
disappearance cases continue to occur in Tibet that evidently indicate that
human rights of the Tibetan people continue to be tampered.

.(1
There are a total of57 known unresolved cases of disappearance occurred in
Chinese administered Tibet since 1996. Of these Chinese authorities
acknowledged the captivity of Gedhun Choekyi Nyima, the eleven Panchen
Lama recognized by the Dalai Lama and his parents but their whereabouts
are still not known. We have, so far, submitted several cases to the working
group for their attention including eleven year-old Gedhun Choekyi Nylma.
Bhu-khog, Jigme Gyalpo, Tsering ce

lC. Tcthong

to&ong Nyondot
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I feel it worthwhile to mention that many of the disappeared cases were
prominently reported in the working group report E/CN.4/1997134. We are
thankful for the same. We pray to the working group not to discontinue
considering cases where it considers that it can no longer play any useful
role in trying to elucidate them, in particular ilthe source could not provide
any iollow-up information on the cases. Due to many difficulties in
obtaining information in Tibet and the nature of the case (cases which
occurred in rural Tibet), the only primary source is the recent Tibetan
escapees from Tibet.

In such cases before considering the case clarifred, should make every effort
to investigate the reasons behind the action or non-action of the source or
the family concemed.

I am enclosing herewith the cases that were submitted earlier to the working
group as a reminder for immediate action to follow-up the matter with
Chinese authorities to locate the disappeared cases and their well-being at

the earliest possible.

Sincerely yours

Kalsang Topgyal (Mr.)
Personnel for [,N Affairs

Hir Holin6! th. Dohitomo

Bi+'op Ddriond T'ru
Jot Ro.lE Ho.t6

Gco6c Fcmondor
Hoay Wu

Michoel C. von Wolt von Pmg
Sulok SivoEt€o

Cholrmoh
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Thank you for your co-operation and many best wishes in your endeavour.

W


